# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

#### ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

January 3, 1979 to June 15, 1979

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

Kennebec Journal Augusta, Maine 1979

### **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

1979

Sec. 4. 22 MRSA § 1596, next to last ¶, as enacted by PL 1977, c. 696, § 186, is amended to read:

The identity of any **patient or** physician reporting pursuant to this section is confidential and the department shall take such the steps as which are necessary to insure the confidentiality of the identity of **patients or** physicians reporting pursuant to this section.

Sec. 5. 22 MRSA  $\S$  2841, first  $\P$  is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

Except as authorized by the department or as required under section 1596, a certificate of each death of a fetus of 20 or more weeks of gestation which occurs in this State shall be filed with the clerk of the municipality where the delivery occured within 3 days after delivery and prior to removal of the fetus from the State.

Effective September 14, 1979

### CHAPTER 364

H. P. 635 — L. D. 786

AN ACT Concerning the Categories of "Horseless Carriage" and "Antique Motor Car" under the Motor Vehicle Statutes.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. 29 MRSA § 1, sub-§ 1-A, as repealed and replaced by PL 1975, c. 731, § 19, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:
- 1-A. Antique auto. "Antique auto" means any motor vehicle manufactured on or after model year 1916, which is over 25 years old, which is equipped with an engine manufactured either at the same time as the vehicle or to the specifications of the original engine of the vehicle, which is maintained primarily for use in exhibitions, club activities, parades and other functions of public interest and which is not used as its owner's primary mode of transportation of passengers or goods.
  - Sec. 2. 29 MRSA § 1, sub-§ 3-E is enacted to read:
- 3-E. Horseless carriage. "Horseless carriage" means any motor vehicle made before model year 1916, which is equipped with an engine manufactured either at the same time as the vehicle or to the specifications of the original engine of the vehicle, which is maintained primarily for use in exhibitions, club activities, parades and other functions of public interest and which is not used as

its owner's primary mode of transportation of passengers or goods.

Sec. 3. 29 MRSA § 114 is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

#### § 114. Antique vehicles

The registration of an antique auto or horseless carriage as defined in this Title shall be upon a form prescribed by the Secretary of State. The registration shall be accompanied by an affidavit, provided by the Secretary of State, which shall include a statement of the age and intended use of the motor vehicle and that the applicant is a resident of the State.

The Secretary of State is authorized to design and issue registration plates for antique autos and horseless carriages. These plates shall bear the inscriptions "Antique Auto" or "Horseless Carriage" and "Maine." Present owners of antique motor vehicles shall be permitted to keep their existing registration plate numbers for the new registration plates issued under this section. The fee for the registration of an antique auto or horseless carriage shall be \$10.

Sec. 4. 29 MRSA  $\S$  2122,  $6th\P$ , is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

This section shall not apply to farm tractors which are manufactured as such, nor to horseless carriages or to antique autos with a manufacturing date prior to 1940. The exemptions provided in this section shall not include rehabilitated or rebuilt vehicles which have been altered and in which automotive parts or systems dissimilar to the original design of these parts or systems have been installed in order for these vehicles to be operated on public ways.

Sec. 5. 29 MRSA § 2363, as enacted by PL 1973, c. 586, § 1, is amended by adding at the end a new paragraph to read:

The Secretary of State may, upon such documented and notarized evidence of ownership as he requires and upon payment of a \$20 fee, issue a warranty title to a Maine resident owner of an antique auto or horseless carriage. A warranty title shall denote that evidence made available to the Secretary of State indicates that there are no known liens or encumbrances against the vehicle.

Effective September 14, 1979

### CHAPTER 365

H. P. 724 — L. D. 911

AN ACT Concerning Traditional Methods of Construction Under the Manufactured Housing Statutes.